
IN RE J.M. PETITION FOR : SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
EXPUNGEMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH : APPELLATE DIVISION
RECORDS : DOCKET NO. A-003713-13T2
: :
: CIVIL ACTION
: :
: ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER
: OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
: JERSEY, LAW DIVISION, MIDDLESEX
: COUNTY
: :
: SAT BELOW:
: :
: HON. JOSEPH L. REA, J.S.C.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
JOHN MCALLISTRI

Law offices of Allan Marain
100 Bayard Street
P.O. Box 1030
New Brunswick, NJ 08903
Telephone: 732-828-2020
Allan@MarainLaw.com
File No. 7351
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
John McAllistri

On the Brief:

Allan Marain
016001976

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STATEMENT OF LAW

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

POINT ONE

THE FIREARMS LIMITATION IS ARBITRARY
AND CAPRICIOUS, AND CONSTITUTES AN ABUSE
OF DISCRETION 17

POINT TWO

THE FIREARMS LIMITATION VIOLATES THE NICS
IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 2007 (Not Raised Below) 29

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX

Verified Complaint	1a
Affidavit of John McAllistri	4a
Request for Voluntary Admission	8a
Civil Commitment Order	10a
Discharge Order	11a
Letter from Summit Oaks Hospital	12a
Letter from David S. Schoenwald, Ph.D	13a
Curriculum Vitae of John McAllistri	14a
FBI Criminal Background Check	19a
Letter of Mike Pistono	20a
Letter of Caroline Vitale	21a
Letter of Brendan O'Donnell	22a
Order Fixing Hearing Date	23a
Order [for Expungement of Mental Health Records]	25a
Notice of Appeal	27a
Congressional Record...House of Representatives Proceedings and Debates of the 110th Congress, First Session, Wednesday June 13, 2007 (153 Cong. Rec. H6339-01)	29a
Congressional Record...House of Representatives Proceedings and Debates of the 110th Congress, First Session, Wednesday, December 19, 2007 (153 Cong. Rec. H16923-01	49a

(New Jersey) Senate Budget and Appropriations Committee, Statement to Assembly No. 3717, May 9, 2013	62a
(New Jersey) Assembly No. 4301-213th Legislature (2009)	64a
Statement concerning Assembly No. 4301, 213th Legislature (2009)	67a
Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS)- State Profiles, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=tp&tid=491	68a
Statement of Conclusions	75a
Transcript Delivery Certification	78a
Motion To Impound Record, and To Change Caption, M-008331-13	79a
Certification of Allan Marain in Support of Motion To Impound Record and Change Caption	81a
Motion for Leave To Include Specified Judicially Noticeable Materials in the Statement of Facts in Brief, M-008336-13	84a
Certification of Allan Marain in Support of Motion for Leave To Include Specified Judicially Noticeable Materials in the Statement of Facts in Brief	86a
Order on M-008331-13	91a
Order on M-008336-13	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Beattystown Community Council v. DEP, 313 N.J.Super. 236 (App. Div., 1998)	23
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008)	22
Division of Motor Vehicles v. Exum, 5 N.J.A.R. 298 (1983)	24
Forsgate v. Strelecki, 103 N.J. Super. 435 (App. Div., 1968)	24
J.D., In re, 407 N.J. Super. 317 (Law Div., 2009)	17-21
Manalapan Realty v. Manalapan Township Committee, 140 N.J. 366 (1995)	15
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010)	22
State v. King, 340 N.J. Super. 390 (App. Div., 2001)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED

U.S. Const., Second Amendment	22, 48
U.S. Const., Tenth Amendment	43

STATUTES CITED

18 U.S.C. 921, Historical and Statutory Notes	43
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(2)	26, 28
18 U.S.C. 922	16, 29, 31
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(4)	30, 44
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	27
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(4)	26, 29, 33, 44
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)	25
Brady Handgun Violence Protection Act	30-32
Firearms Owners' Protection Act	43
Gun Control Act of 1968	29
N.J.S. 2C:25-29d	25
N.J.S. 2C:39-7b(2)	24, 25
N.J.S. 2C:39-7b(3)	24, 25
N.J.S. 2C:52-2	27
N.J.S. 2C:52-27	25
N.J.S. 2C:52-4.1b	27
N.J.S. 2C:58-2.2	44
N.J.S. 30:4-80.11	17
N.J.S. 30:4-80.8	40

N.J.S. 30:4-80.9	40, 41, 48
NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007, The	2, 3, 16, 29, 32-34, 44-47
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968	29
P.L. 103-159	31
P.L. 110-180	16
Prevention of Domestic Violence Act of 1991	25

REGULATION CITED

27 C.F.R. 478.11	30, 32, 47
----------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS) - State profiles, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=tp&tid=491	42
Gun Control: the Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, 16 Seton Hall Legis. J. 245 (1992)	31
House Debates, December 19, 2001, 153 Cong. Rec. H16923	36
House Debates, June 13, 2007, 153 Cong. Rec. H6339	34
New Jersey Assembly No. 4301, 213th Legislature	39, 46
Senate Budget and Appropriations Committee, Statement to A3737	42
